MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)

TO: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime DATE.: July 6, 2016
and Members, Board of County Commissionets
FROM: Abigail Price-Williams _ SUBJECT: Resolution approving the budget

County Attorney for Fiscal Year 2015-16 for the
, Southeast Overtown/Park West

Community Redevelopment
Agency totaling $51,075,776.00

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget

Department and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Economic Prosperity
Committee.

iy

fibe-Williams

APW/lmp



MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum

Date: July 6, 2016

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestlme
and Members, Board of County Cow

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor
' Subject: Resolution Approving the FY 2015-T6, Budget for the Southeast Overtown/Park West

Community Redevelopment Agency Totang $51,075,776

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution
approving the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Agency's (Agency) FY 2015-16
budgets for the Southeast Overtown Park West Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The Agency’s
budget includes revenues and expenditures of $51,075,776.

The Interiocal Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) between the County, the City of Miami (City), and the
Agency requires the Agency to submit an annual budget for County approval, but does not require Board
approval prior to expending funds on budgeted activities.

Scope of Agenda ltem

This resolution provides the appropriation of tax increment financing (TIF) derived from the Area. The Area
lies within Districts 3 and 5, which are represented by Commissioner Audrey M. Edmonson and
Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro, respectively.

Fiscal Impact { Funding Source

The Agency's main revenue source is generated through the incremental growth of ad valorem revenues
beyond an established base year TIF, as calculated in accordance with Section 163.387, of the Florida
Statutes. The County TIF revenues contributed to the Agency was $6,238,604 for FY 2015-18.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each respective year's growth
of ad valorem revenues over the base year. These payments will be made through March 31, 2030, the
date the Agency is scheduled to sunset.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the
Agency's FY 2015-16 budget.

Background

On January 20, 1981, the Board approved the establishment of the Agency when it declared the Area to be
slum and blnghted pursuant to Resolution No. R-39-81. The Board approved the Agency's Community
Redevelopment Plan (Plan) pursuant to Resolution No, R-1677-82 and funded the Plan when it enacted
Ordinance No. 82-115, which created the Agency's redevelopment trust fund (Trust Fund). The Interlocal
was approved by the Board on March 31, 1983, requiring the Agency to submit an annual budget for
County approval. On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency's Finding of Necessity
and the Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the Agency until March 31, 2030. On June 16, 2012,
the Board adopted Resolution No. R-516-12 approving the issuance of up to $50,000,000 in debt for
needed capital projects in the Agency's Plan. On June 18, 2013, the Board also adopted Resolution No. R-
480-13, which amended Resolution No. 516-12 to allow the Agency to issue up to $60,000,000 in debt.

A



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

Fiscal Year 2015-16 Budget

it is recommended that the Board consider the Agency's FY 2015-16 budget of $51,075,776, which was
approved by the Agency on July 27, 2015 and by the City on September 10, 2015. The budget includes
revenue sources of the County and the City's TIF revenues totaling $6,238,604 and $9,979,045,
respectively, and funds carrled over from.the prior year ($34,888,127).

Administrative expenditures total $1,699,180, including employee salaries and fringes for 14 positions
($1,306,848). Total administrative expenditures represent approximately three (3) percent of total
budgeted expenditures, which is less than the 20 percent allowed in the Interlocal. Operating expenditures
are explained below.

e $2,458,433 for Contractual Services including:
o Architectural services ($500,000);
o Other professional services ($469,545);
o Legal services ($294,696);
o Professional planning services ($275,000);
o Available for other contingency contractual services ($202,446);
o Marketing services ($178,859);
o Southeast Qvertown/Park West Development of Regional Impact Master Development
Order ($165,691);
o Commercial real estate services ($158,836);
c 3D Computer animation services for redevelopment area ($85,000);
o Island Living monitoring compliance ($39,375);
o Demolition of unsafe structures ($35,887);
o External auditing ($30,000);
o Streetlight maintenance ($14,751);
o Re-plat CRA-owned Lyric Plaza ($8,047); and
o Landscape and irrigation services ($300).

+ $6,486,161 for Building and Construction activities including:
o Available for construction ($3,904,512),
o Kitchen bulld-out of property located at 300 NW 11 Street ($1,943,595);
o Folk Life Club/Gallery ($612,791);
¢ Securing prepping, demolition and painting services of building ($21,752); and
o Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($3,511).

e $27,529,840 for Grants and aid Including:

o Grants to Town Park Village, Town Park South, and Town Park North ($7,895,856);

o Development agreement with Overtown Gateway for Development of Block 45
($3,000,000);

o Town Park North construction ($2,979,451);

o Relocation of Town Park Project North/FProject Reserve ($1,896,400);

o Gibson Park improvements ($1,762,949),

o Construction grant for Harlem Square ($1,250,000);

o Rehabilitation of People’s Bar-B-Que Restaurant ($889,318),

o Funding available for other grants ($709,706);

o Renovation and tenant improvements of Carver Apartments ($600,000);

o Grant to Charles Lowell Realty ($585,000),

o Rehabilitation of the Dunn Hotel ($547 650);

o Grant to Black Archives for archival collection, marketing and Cultural Heritage Institute,
administrative offices, Ward Rooming House and visual equipment ($658,633);

o Professional Services Agreement to Harold A, Johnson Consulting ($450,000);

>



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

o Available TIF derlved from 2009 expanded boundaries/re-allocated to Town Park North
($405,431);

o Grant to People Helping F’eople Self Reliance Inc., for rehabilitation of property at 210 NW
16 Street ($400,000);

o 2015 and 2016 grants to the Summer Youth Training Institute ($387,813);

o 2014, 2015 and 2016 grants to Human Resource Staffing for job creation/training program
to provide beautification and landscape maintenance ($370,153);

o Funds to rehabilitate building located at 240 NV 17 Street ($320,150);

o Grant to Miami-Dade College for the Culinary and Hospitality Institutes for continued
operation ($268,508); .

o Renovation and Rehabilitation of Overtown Shopping Center ($219,497),

o Overtown Shopping Center Supermarket ($200,000);

o Grant to Neighbors and Neighbors Association for assisting with capacity building of small
businesses ($170,937);

o Grant to Overtown Music Festival ($160,771),

o Installation of Lyric Plaza at 831 and 841 NW 2 Avenue ($157,965);

0 2014, 2015 and 2016 grants to New Washington Heights Community Development
Conference for Open-air Market ($152,572),

o Grant for installation of perimeter fence surrounding Villas of St. Agnes Development
($150,000);

o Overtown Dialysis Institute ($150,000);

o Construction of temporary parking at 276 NW 9 Street ($107,157);

o Installation of Purvis Young “Tribute” mural ($102,000),

o Art Basel {$100,000);

o Rehabilitation of Poinciana Village Residential Development/Settlement of Block 46
($90,321);

o Board approval to secure a line of credit to secure funding for the rehabilitation of Town
Park Plaza North ($85,000);

o Grant to the City of Miami for installation of ShotSpotter Fiex Gunfire Alert and Analysis
Service pilot program ($75,000);

o Funds to be expended for new Arena Square ($68,407);

o DMP Wrap Around Program ($64,578);

o Grant to Suited for Success ($34,593);

o Grantto MTZ Carter LLC for underwriting costs associated with the rehabilitation of the
vacant commercial structure at 801 NW 3 Avenue ($27,341);

o Grant to Rhythm & Arts Festival ($20,000);

o Grant to Transition, Inc. for underwriting costs associated with general operations for
supportive services for ex-offenders ($8,333);

o Grant from Health Partnership ($4,923);

o Grant to Caring Touch Barbershop ($2,832); and

o Holiday Tree Lighting ($495).

» $1,535,968 for land acquisition.

e $8,152 609 for Debt Servicé including a $440,059 grarit to thé City for the construction of
Gibson Park, and a debt service reserve of $7,712,550. -

Operating expenses also include a $1',067,0‘I4 reserve.

The Agency’s projects are budgeted on a cash basis. Projects are not started until all of the funding is in
place. It is important to note that, of the $51,075,776 budget, $34,858,127 or 68 percent is from carryover

funding.

Additionally, the Agency is funding the Gibson Park loan for the City and this loan was not

o



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

approved by the Board. Any Ioan or debt obligation of the Agency will be presented to the Board for
approval as a separate item. )

All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 1 to the attached resolution.

Additional Information

On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency’s Finding of Necessity and Plan to
expand the Area and extend the life of the Agency through March 31, 2030. One of the projects identified
in the Interlocal was the Camillus House project. The Agency is requlred to provide funding to cover the
City and the County's share towards the construction of the Camillus House project that will provide
housing for homeless: individuals and families in a new facility, including related structures and
infrastructure to be developed within the Area; On May 13, 2010, the Agency and Camillus House entered
into a grant agreement to fund the City’s obligation to the project. The agreement granted Camillus House
$10,000,000 to be used for repaying the gap financing utilized for the actual construction of the project.
The $10,000,000 is to be paid $2,000,000 per year over five (5) years, with the final payment having been
satisfled during FY 2014-15,

While the Agency has fulfiled the City's obligation to the Camillus House project, there remains an
additional $10,000,000 gap in funding for Phase Two of the project. As noted above, it is the County’s
intention to fund its obiigation to Camillus House through the use of countywide TIF from the Agency.

W) TN
Edward Marquez ‘ / )
Deputy Mayor SR

Attachments

Mayor02716



TO: Honorable Chaitman Jean Monestime DATE: July 6, 2016
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: 1gailPrice-Wi aqﬂ]%iwa SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. S(G) (2)

County|Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues.or increases expenditures without balancihg budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing ‘

. No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ;
3/5’s , Inanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved ' Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Veto 7-6-16

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2015-16 FOR THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK
WEST COMMUNITY  REDEVELOPMENT  AGENCY
TOTALING $51,075,776.00

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (the Interlocal”) between Miami-
Dade County, Florida (the “County™), the City of Miami and the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) requires that the Agency transmit its
adopted annual budget to this Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budgets are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, the Interfocal and Florida
Statutes; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to approve the Agency’s adopted annual budget for
Fiscal Year 2015-16 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area
totaling $51,075,776.00, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by
reference; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSTONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this

resolution by reference.



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(2)
Page No. 2

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s annual adopted budget for Fiscal Year
2015-16 related to the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area totaling
$51,075,776.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by
reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Jean Monestime, Chairman
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Vice Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Daniella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Audrey M. Edmonson
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto : Xavier L. Suarez

Juan C. Zapata
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 6" day
of July, 2016. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. X ZGD—

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

H i \ Clty Hall
L0 . City of Miami 3500 Pen Amsricen
%( \2% Leaislati ' MI |Dg{eaa1aa

2L pAREET Y 1T . am,

4“ ; egislation www.mlamigov.gom

CQAE 4

CRA Resolution: CRA-R-15-0028

File Number: 15-00873 ‘ Final Action Dates 7/27/2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“CRA",
WITH ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CRA'S PROPOSED
GENERAL OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUUND BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2015 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
SET FORTH IN ATTACHMENT "A"; DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSMIT A COPY OF SAID BUDGET TQ THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE
‘GOUNTY.

WHEREAS; the Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency ("CRA")
is responsible for carrying out community redevelopment aclivities and projects withln Its
Redevelopment Area In accordance with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park West Redevelopment
Plan ("Pian"}; and

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out redevelopment activities for Fiscal Yaar
commencing October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2016 ("FY 2016"), It Is required that the
CRA's Board of Commissloners approve the CRA's proposed Fiscal Year 2016 General Operating
Budget end Tax Increment Fund Budget; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of CRA's budget Is required fo be
transmitted fo the Gity of Miami and Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, all the expenses included In the budgst are in accordance with state law, Interlocal
Agreaments, and the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commlssioners wishes to approve and adopl the CRA's propased
General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget for the FY 2016 set forth in Attachment "A™;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY
OF MiAMI, FLORIDA:

Sectlon 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble 1o this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated herein as if fully sst forth in thls Section,

Section 2, The Sautheast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency's General
Operating and Tax Incremant Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2045 ang
ending September 30, 2016, sot forth In Attachmant "A " are hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Executive Director Is directed to transmit a copy of said budget to the Clty of
Mlami and Miaml-Dade County.

Section 4, This Resolution shall becoms effective immediately upon its adoption.

City of Miami Pagef gf2 File [d: 15-00873 (Version; 1) Printed Ou} 8/6/2015

7



File Number: 15-00873 Enacient Number: CRA-R-15-0028

City of Minad Page 2 0f2 Flie Il 15-00873 (Version: 1) Prinited On: 862015

/0



City of Miami City Hall

3500 Pan American
Orive

Legislation | Miarmi, FL 33133

www.miamlgov.com
Resolution: R-15-0390

File Number: 15-01039 Tinal Action Date; 9/10/2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING THE ANNUAL GENERAL CPERATING AND TAX
INCREMENT FUND BUDGET OF THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("SEOPW CRA"), ATTACHED AND
INCORPORATED, IN THE AMOUNT OF $51,075,776.00, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2015, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part lll, Chapter 183, Florida Statutes, there was created by action of
Miami-Dade County, Florida and the City of Miami, Florida ("City") the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency ("SEOPW CRA™) within the limits of the City; and

' WHEREAS, Article VI, paragraph €.1(b), of the Interlccal Cooperation Agreement, dated March
1, 2000, between the City, the SEOPW CRA and the Omni Redevelopment District Community
Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amended, requires that the SEOPW CRA submit its annual
budget to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the SEOPW CRA Board of Commissioners approved and adopted the SECPW
CRA's General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget ("Budget") for Fiscal Year 2015-20186 on
July 27, 2015, pursuant to Resolution CRA-R-15-0028; and

WHEREAS, the SEOPW CRA requests the acceptance of the Budget for the Fiscal Year
commencing October 1, 2015, and ending September 30, 2016, in the amount of $51,075,776.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI.
FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are adopted
by reference and incorporated as if fully set forth in this Section,

Section 2. The SEOPW CRA's Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget, in the amount of
. $51,075,7786.00, attached and incorporated, for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2015, and
ending September 30, 2018, is accepted and adopted.

Seclion 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and signature
of the Mayor. {1}

City of Miami Page I of2 File Id: 15-01039 (Version: 1) Primted On: 2/10/2016

//



File Number: 15-01039 Enactiment Number: R-15-0390

Footnotes:

{13 If the Mayor does not sign this Resolution, it shall become effective at the end of ten (10} calendar
days from the date it was passed and adopted. If the Mayor vetoes this Resolution, it shall become
effective immediately upon override of the veto by the City Commission. -

City of Miami Page 2 of2 File Id: 15-07039 (Version: 1) Printed On: 2/10/2016

/A



Page 1 of 1

FILER 15-01039 STATUS Passed
FIETYPE Resolution CONTACT

NAME  Accepting Annual Budget FY 16 - SEOPW CRA

TITLE A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WiTH ATTACHMENT(S), ACCEPTING AND
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL GENERAL OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET OF
THE SQUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
("SEOFW CRA"), ATTACHED AND INCORFORATED, IN THE AMOUNT OF $51,075,778.00, FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2015, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.

/2

http://egov.cimiami.fl.us/Legistar Web/Legistar.asp?action=3 &mtKey=21191 11/24/2015



198png enuonay [E1994S 910C Ad

freq 3 ai=] [ B IV S COTTEEAS mrasesEs SRCTRYIYS SEFERFILS DAPTLSTTS Aoy s - nipuy - e ey pLt) PRI
TR TYS oy RS SB5'08T IS |sarsEiTe SHrRE'ais Leasixatd oASESIIS ey | EDAds - (ipy) Buxadee ~aoue e pund|
oy
Lrasp05'9) - ez ey . I ETe0n‘ TS - i - TESTISLS - g - 2SEETTS sk 035/ {dxa~nand pedds] LoRRd I
oregss  [evows  |dmesss | [esteEes sro'sns'oss oeresscs fﬁ.ﬂqﬁm horsges |ewaeres |jorasss  jwrusess ||scisces lesweas | [wewdss  (eowess | |avess  esvioress TR S TR = [l e, ST |
u_inﬁﬁunﬂﬂwu._a& I ..wu
TSI =0 [ [T [ Erirar] 00 0075 oCTBots TaoOETE L e T e ]
= T e e | T LS xS e T Il L e A i =l | A el e I P R = e S s iy wredp [akgng (2
EEES Ex=ra] SIToZTS | JoTrE TETULs Ty ferwsants  (Mzisers LGRS SETeIOTS | |CODCObS  [oooomss 3z = 5 RY ocw =sis o e Ty Tupuadq e Ui IEuE]]
[| OEwTss  (EMES AR Jap m aepsuny |
STTaYS B s B EEE] @ — s ooms (| weeersaal]
BOFLATES | [GeL s el | = e 0TS 628 5 S5 Pyl g |G VAR SEV TS eres 000 TSES o005 TS AR A5 163
TIvasses | [mEDE 6 NS LES | [ORE TS TOSTY IES O[TEECPs  jaermE SoEHRE'ES RIS ESCEET | LTDeEE il TOTUS NS | [GRLPOOZS  joRGastap 02 5095 [ETE 8IS S SPIY PUrREES
DG5T 53| PUCH S2jnde5 39 LSl |
LTS WL Ters oTTotvs [smons ZoCashs [rens  |eeriss = (ewsws Purd 380}, DRI 3L @ 9ng
THUGAYSS TFEITeS SYTONPS EECHETS ELEUTEES 950°7E55 T FIZET S MG | |zess Eevesws | |varsirs  |ogwisrars || fecrmevns  ||swieass  |oeloaris 5 Pl
Ead sl = = 05 TTLS EBEGYDS  (naversy [sasgEss o I
3] FEL
fEoteves | {Touriss e il | S G [=aess Ereadll Erad ITE.N_H g Lol [ [esgETSs frimn [[emws Tmﬂ.ﬂﬁa B AR d
! Tl s
SLCEIVTSE BTy | eovesmsay | \riﬁ B DSS SFOEUTe  (CaLErrEts | [ALEEWs  fvCwoees | [pewsrrrg |oresceet | |wveerms [RETEOS |[Foes  |arassos | [Wrods: TR OTTS
I TS 65T 0TS | EEcH [oka Ty RGeS SEGTIES  |BOV0GSS
| T jooocorTs
____B.nm DOELS LS TCLIE DYS s _ﬂu IERS [ ZET s ety allTSnnw
HO B9 S0 TFTSELES BT F TITE0: e T e B 3 TEEEECS  [ZES'SSSES e e~ LECRECTS _hmnnﬂ-nu
SOEeas | |FFEEITES TEGLVES s ard N o h i e e M P R e o 1 G O e T | B A G Ey | LERGEES SN ASY ARLADUL LD ~#nubnay (P3|
LECESETES Ci=are] =] YOS OBE'IEVIIS rovos EOESY'ITE OEVTIS2TS T o IS JER S, JB) b IO LRADALIG) = SN |4edds|
TETiSs TS | (SRS [ T EVS 1= DL VST aer] B i P L BRI - SRS _ﬂ
B | H ~ HALInSY [RRSES|
wipra EZ] E] £ ) SH | weww 1 ] T =il ||~ sA || S8 e s ] .
(=] PRy PPy PPy [ PPy oY = pRELIY PRy papuay | PRV PrpAY PRy PApiBuy [ (]
Jpaadopy e Jrmdapy Jpadopy Joxdopy i fpmdzpr Jeorory Jpadepy
ST SIOTA vioLAd ETIE A L0 4 TIR M OOz Ao 6002 & T A

/¥



County Category Crass Reference with CRA FY 2016 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
FUND BALANCE FY 2015 ' 334,658,127
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIaML ’ $9,979,045
TIF REVENUES - MIAMI DADE COUNTY $6,238,504
OTHER INCOME
TOTAL $51,075,776
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Cantractual Services $2,458,433| Accounting and Audit 430,000
Professlonal Servites - Legal $294,696
Professlonal Services - Othar $1,840,978
Qther Contractual Services $292,759
Total Contractual Services $2,458,433
Bullding Construction 56,486,151 |Construction In Prograss $6,486,161
Grants and Alds $29,676,411|0ther Grants and Alds $27,529,B40
Intetfund Transfer {Grant) 52,146,571
328,576,411
Debt Service Payment $8,152,609| Debt Setvice Payment 48,152,600
Land $1,535,968|Land $1,535,968
Adminlstration $1,699,180|Administration $1,699,180
Budget Reserve $1,067,014|Budget Reserva 81,067,014
$51,075,776 $51,075,276

Budget Surplus/{Deficit) -



REVENUES
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (ORIGIN AL BOUNDARIES) $9,289,271| 58,045,982] $1,243,289
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) $5,793,212[ 54,907,952 $885,260
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT {EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) 4342,425 $241,073 410,352
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES} $293,394 $146,396 $96,998
CITY QF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) 4347,349 $132,289 $215,060
MIAMR DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT {PARK WEST ADDITION) 5211,998 $80,740 5131,258
OTHER REVENUES $75,000 -575,000
2015 CONTRIBUTION FROM CHILDREN TRUST FUND $571,671] 8571571
FUND BALANCE $34,858,127] $41,459,804] -35,601,767
) $51,075,7 76 | 855,660,857 | 2154 585 4]
[REDEVELOPMENT E)(PENDITURES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL §294,696 $294,312 $384
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT £30,000 $25,000 55,000
FROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $1,840,978] 81,299,336 $541,542
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $292,759 5353,054 -$60,285
LAND $1,535968] $1,023,810 $512,158
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant) 52,146,571 $1,878334|  $268,237
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT $8,152,609] $7.826,239 $326,370
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $6,486,161| 44,467,145| 52,019,016
[OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS 527,529,340 $35 703 434 $3 178 594
ADRIS T RALIVEEXPENDITURES L IR e
REGULAR SALARIES 5976,163 $97s,:tﬁa $0
FICA TAXES 574,676 $74,676 $0
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $163,181 $163,19% $0
|RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION $02,818 $92,818 50
FRINGE BENEFITS $38,300 338,300 50
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 390,030 $90,080 80
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $40,000 $40,000 %0
COMMUNICATIONS 85,500 $5,500 50
UTILITY SERVICE 510,000 429,041 -§19,041
|INSURANCE 564,500 $64,500 50
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE $26,000 526,000 50
SUPPLIES $12,000 $12,000 $0
OPERATING SUPPLIES $1z,000' $12,000 $0
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP/TRAINING §15,000 $15,000 50
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 53,000 %3,000 $0
ADVERTISING 535,000 435,000 $0
RENTAL AND LEASES 47,000 $7,000 50
POSTAGE 52,000 $2,000 50
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - OUTSIDE 52,000 42,000/ 40
INTERFUND TRANSFER $30,000 430,000 50
FY 2016 BUDGET RESERVE - ADMINISTRATION $240,000 $240,000 50
Carryover Fund Balance - Admlnlstrative Budget
Ia) FY 2013/2014 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) 827,014 $827,014 -]
%0
TR FuND AR o3 L TG T I - 3B 075,776| Teba 660,597 | BSA 585 17
30 50 $0
FUND BALANCE ALLOCATED PURSUANT T RESOLUTION B7%
FUND BALANCE ASSIGNED PENDING FOR RESOLUTION 13%

3/?

oo



ProfessionalSu‘ . N R . s S AN
1 [2015 Holland&Knlght,LLCa to ' Legal Services | 15.0005 |  $200,000(  $105,304 $84,696 494,696
provide speclalized legal services to
tha CRA,

2 |Available for speclallzed legal services | Legal Services NR $200,000 $0[  $200,000 . $200,000f %204,696
to the CRA.

k«at’sﬁﬂ%bahdaud!t _ i E R K ] S AT
2015 External Audlt Sanson Khne Exkernal Audlt NR | 520,000 50 $30,000 $30,000]  $30,000
Jacomine & Company, LLP
(Prdfesslotial SErvices~ Other -~ . | T T - T e T
4 |professlonal planaing services In Consultant NR §275,000 $0| $275,000( 8275000
connection with the preparation of the ’
‘‘Overtown Speclal Area Plan for
QOvertown Folk Life Viliage"

T y B T
B - . S !

5 |Avallable for Marketing Services Public Relatlons{ 14-0070 $115,000 36,141 $78,859 478,859
Company | $200,000

6 [Asreement with Spine3D, LLC to Webslte Deslgn| 15-0023 485,000 S0 485,000 $E5,000
perform 3D computer animation,
visuallzatlon, and rendering services
for the redevelopment area,

7 |Available for Marketlng Services Administration NR $100,000 50| $100,000 $100,000
8 |Relmbursement to the CRA for infrastructure | 12-0006 | 5165691 SO0 5165,694( $165,691
expenses Incurred |n obtalning and (Planning)

updating SEOPW reglonal impact
davelopment order In an amount of

165,691,

9 |Excluslve Management & Leasing JobCreatlon/ | 13-0019 |  $200,000 $41,164| $158,836| 5158836
Agreament with WLS, LL.., Florlda Econormic :
Limited Company D/B/A NAI Mlami Develop,

Commerclal Real Estate Services,

10 [Replat of CRA owned Lyric Plaza and | Admilnlstration | 110047 $50,000 441,953 $8,047 58,047

Block 36.
11 {Miscellaneous Architectural Services | Adminlstration| AR $500,000 80|  5500,000 $500,000
12 |Avaliable for Other Professlonal Administrabion NR $469,545 s0[ $469,545( $289,179|  $1R0,366| $1,840,978
Services
[ OthéF Contlattual Serviegss - " o | [EERE N AERE S
13 |Avallable TIF Funds for Horsepower Quality of Life NR $25,000 $10,249 514,751 314,751
Electrle, Inc. for Streetlight
Malntenance (Outslde Scope of Wark-
Expendltures under $4,500),
14 [Renewal Optlon with Howard & Quality of Life | 13-0029 $42,000 541,700 5300 $300
Howard for Landscaping and Irrigation
Services.
15 [Funds te be expended for the Infrastructure | 13-0005 $50,000 614,113  $35,887 435,887

demaolltlon of unsafe skructures
. [threughout the Redevelopment Area.

< /7



16 lisland Living - Monltoring Complignce | ~Affordable NE $75,000 $35,625 $39,375 $39,375] o
| Workforee
Houslng
[Capltal
Projects)
17 [Avallable for Other Contractual ‘ NR $202,446 $0[  %202,448] 4202,446
Services | Contingency)
‘Subtotal |- $2,784,682) 8326248 | §2.455,429 | $1,448,068 | 81,010,366,
_Fqa#, 068 $1,010366
Total Budget Amount {Professional Services « Legal, Accounting and Audit, Professlonal Services - Other and $2,458,434

NR - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolution Passed

41,831,117
$627,317
$2,458,434

o /8

$292,758



. _ Fundlng Soafeets’ i
.| -Amount - Amount - | :Remiil qr'wqy 016, .
“| Budgeted | Exgeniad ‘| Balancé Rty
:i. Grént to the C!tv'of Mlamlfor Parks and Open 12-D045 5440,053 50, . $440,059 5440 059
the construcilon of the Gibson Spatas
Parlk Project-First Amendment to
Grant Agreement {Amortlzation
Schaedule)-Fourth Payment,
2 |Avallable TIF Revenue for the Affordable 14-0051 47,712,550 go| 47,712,550 $7,712,550| %8,152,600
2016 Loan Payment - Debt Workforee Holising
Service Raserve
Hiirchase of.Lend .. ! . SRR i ik R R IR Ik
3 |Purchase ofthe properw at 917 Affordable 13-0061 $453,810 $0 §453,B10]  $853,810
NW 2nd Court, Miam] Florlda, Workforce Houslng
936 NW 2nd Avenue, Mlaml,
Flotlda and 937 MW 2nd Courd,
Mlami, Florida,
4 |Avellable TIF revenue for the affordable NR {14-0035) $570,000 so| " 8570,000]  $570,000
purchase of land, Funds derlved | Warkforce Houslng | Acceptanca of
from the proceeds of sale of tha property at 224
Grand Promenade, NW 16th 5t anl
1900 NW 20d
Court - No fiseal
Impact
& |Purchase of property located at Affordable 15-0026 $253,000 50|  5253,000|  $253,000
1021 NW 2nd Avenue, Workforce Housing
6 |Avallable far purchase of land Affordable NR $259,158 30|  3259,158|  $259,158 1,535,968
Workforce Housing
!ﬁiéﬂ‘uﬁ‘ﬂﬁmﬁsfa‘r.f(b'?anﬁ',“-,' - . o L | R R et L EEA
7 [Grant to the Clty of Miaml for & Quality of Life 14-0069 $275,000 $0{  $275,000 $z7s.ooo
pollce Camera Pllot Program
B |Avallable funds for the creatlon Quality of Ufa 15-p011 $7Q0,000 $0 $700,000f  $700,000
of the Ovettown Pollca Unlt.
9 |2016 Overtown Pollce Unlt Quality of kWfe NR 5600,000 $0 $600,000 580,017 $510,983 )
10 | 2015 Contribution to the Quallty of Life Interlocal $571,571 s0|  8571,571)  $574,571 52,146,571
Children Trust Fund " | Agreamant
Sr T Sbtotal | i $11,835,148 40} 811,835 148/ . $8,474:,556] 58,668,507
£3,171,556] 58,662,502
Total Budget Amount {Intariund Transfer {Debt Service), Dabt Service, Purchase of Land and Interfund Transfer §11!B?.5!148

NR - No CRA Resolutinn

§1,340,141
R - CRA Resolution Passed 510,495,007
§11 835!143



~]

S0

GEH BT T Progress . - NG RN EEEIRAON i RN
Funds to be expended for the Infrastructure| 10-0102 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 50 30
interlor demolition and bulld-out '
of the property located at 300
NW 11th Street, Mlaml, Florida,
Funds to be expended for the Infrastructure| 14-0064 $2,000,000 556,405 $2,943,595( $1,943,595
kitchen bulld-out of the property
located at 300 NW 11th Street,
Miami, Flarlda. )
Folk Life Club / Gallery (Pool Job Crestion /| 14-0046 $850,000 $237,209 $612,791 $612,791
Hall) Economic
Development
Renovation and rehabilitation of | Job Creation /]  13-0038 §1,550,000] $1,546,489 53,511 53,511
the Overtown Shopplng Center, Econcmile 13-0042 '
1490 NW 3rd Avenue, Mtaml, Develepment |  14-D0BS
Florlda, Addltienal funding
allocated in the amount of
4200K.
Securing, prepping, demolation | Infrestructure | 14-0036 530,000 58,248 621,752 423,752
and painting of building located
at 925 NW 2nd Ave,
Avallable for Construction Infrastructure NR $3,504,512 50| $3,804,512 43,504,512
Ao - ¢ isubfotalli N £9,834,512 | $3,395,351| -$2,561,698 | §2,581,649 83,904,512
$2.551009) §3,004,512
Total Budget Amount Constriction In Progress $ 6,486,161
MR- No CRA Resolution $1,343,595
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed 542,566
46 486,161



\C to lob Creatlan / 11-0034 $670,000 $642,659 §27,341 $27,341
underwrite costs Economic
associated with the Development
réhabllitatlon of the vagant | (Capital Project}
commerclal structure at '
801 NW 3rd Avanue,
Grant for the rehablitetlon | Job Creatlon / 14-0030 $850,000 $302,350 $547,650 $547,650
of the Dunn Hotel, Economic
Development
{Capital Project}
Condftional Grant to People]  Affordable 13-0063 $200,000 $0]  $200,000)  $200,000
Helplng People Self Warkforce
Rellange, Ine, for the Housing {Capital
rehabilltation of property Projects)
at 210 NW 16th Street,
Mlaml, Fiorlda,
Addltlonal funding to Affordable 14-0045 $200,000 50 $200,000 5200,000
Peaple Helplng People Self Workforee
Rellance, Inc, for the Houslng [Capltal
rehabillitation of property Projects)
at 210 NW 16th Streat,
Milaml, Florida,
Houslng rehabllitation Affordable 120056 | 310,000,000| 52,104,144 $7,865,856] 47,895,856
agreaments for the Workforce 13-0058
assoclatlons of Town Park | Houslng (Capital | 14-0062
Village, Town Park South, Projects)
an Town Park North /
Avallable Funding for Other
Restdentlal Developments,
Proceeds of Sale of the Affordable 14-0062 | 52,069,577 $o| 82,068,577 $2,069,577
Grand Promenade Worlkforce
{$10,159,541) / This Housing (Capltal
funding is Intended to be Projects}
used for residential
devalopments In
furtherance and
enhancement of the
Redevelopment Area,
Howaver, 38,089,064 out of
tha total proceeds have
heen allocated to the
followlng projects outlined
kelow/Remalning Balance
In the amount of
|$2,069,577 has been
allocated to Town Park
North Project, .
Ralocation of Town Park Affordable 14-0062 | $2,000,000 $103,600| 5$1,896,400( $1,896,400
Project North/Project Workforce
Reserve Housling [Capltal
Projects)

-y




Qverpayment of Tax
Inerement Revenues In
2011 iF the 2010 CAP |5
found enforceable/Funds
have been reallocated to
Town Park Morth Project
since 2010 CAP wlil not be
enforced pursuant to
opinlon rendered by
County's Attorney,

~ Contlngency

14-0062

$909,873

009,873

$509,873

Avallable TIF dertved from
the 2009 Expanded
Boundaries/Reallocated to
Town Park North Project /
$20,550 out of this funding
allocation wiil ba used In
Town Park North Praject

Quality of Life
(Caphtal Projacts)

14-0062

$408,431 50

$405,431

8405431

10

Development Agreament
wlth Overtown Gateway
Partners, LLC fot the
development of Block 45,

Affordable
Warkferce
Housing {Capltal
Projects)

14-0005

3,000,000 50

£3,000,000

$3,000,000

i1

Rehabilttation of Polnclana
Vlilage Resldential
Development / Settlement
Agréement of Block 46,
CRA's commiiment to
funding predevelopment
expehses In an amount not
to exceed $S00K, and the
CRA's agreement to remit
50% of the tax Increment
revenues generated from
the Project to the
Developer. ($1,500,000 In
the aggrepate.)

Affordable
Workforce
Housing {Capltal
Projects}

13-0007

$50C,000 $409,67%

$90,321

$90,321

Constryctlon of temporary
parking at 276 NW Sth
street, Miami, Florlda to
complement Carver
Apartments and Shoppes
development.

Infrastructure
{Capltal Projects)

13-0058

$120,000 512,843

$107,157

$107,157

Renovatlon and
rehahilitation of tha
Overtpwn Shopping Canter,
1490 NW 3rd Avenue,
Miaml, Florlda, / Grant to
Two Guys Restayrant for
relocatlon to the new
facllity located at the

Overtown Shopping Center

$150,000} / Grant to Carlng
Touch Barbershop -
$100,000

Job Creatlon /
Economic
Development
(Capltal Project)

13-0028
12-0042
14-0027
14-0063

$400,000  $180,503

$219,497

$219,497

14

Carlng Touch Babershop -
Overtown Shopping Center

Job Creation /
Economic
Developmetit
{Capital Project)

14-0063

$100,000 $97,168

42,832

52,832

LA




15 |Overtown Dlalysls Institute 4  Job Creation / NR 5150,000 L41] £150,000 $150,000
Qvertown Shopplng Center |~ Economic
Development
[Capital Project)
16 |Supermarket - Overtown Job Creatlon / NR £200,000 S0 $200,000 $200,000
Shopping Center Econemlc
Development
{Capltal Project)
17 [Funds to be expended with | Job Creatlion/ | 09-0039 $130,000 $61,593 368,407 468,407
the interlor bulld - put of Economie 12-0038
three additional retali bays | Development | 13-0058
at New Arena Sguare, 271 | {Capital Project)
NW 10th Streat, Mlami,
Flotlida,
18 |Grant to DMP for Its "Wrap-| Job Creation/ | 12-0010 sazso00l  S260,422 $64,578 864,578
Around Butlding Rehab Economic
Program" Development
(Gapltal Projact}
19 |Grant to the Cliy of Mlaml parksand Open | 13-0046 i 51,120,088 $13,089] 51,106,959 $1,106,999
for addltlonal upgrades and Spaces
Improvements to Glbson | (Capltal Projects)
Park, Funds derlve from the
deallocation of the
Greenway Projegt.
20 |Grant to the Clty of Miaml | Parks andOpen | 11-0058 | $2,800,000| %2,800,000 %0 50
far the deslgn and Spaces
constructlon of an Indoor | {Capltal Projects)
basketball gymnaslum to
be located at Gibson Park,
21 [Grant to the Cliy of Mlamlt | Parks and Open | 13-8030 $600,000 $57,579 $542,421 8542,421
for additlonal funding Spaces
relating to the design and | {Capital Projects]
construction of an indoor
baskethall gymnaslum at
Glbson Park.
27 |Grant to the Clty of Miami | Parksand Open | 09-0012 | $1,000,000[  §$8B6471f  $113525]  $113,529
for the renovation of Spaces
Glbson Park {Capital Projects)
23 |Grant from Health Quality of Life | 14-0014 $10,000 $5,077 $4,923 $4,923
Partnership (Programming)
24 |installation of a Purvls Quallty of Uife | 14-0068 £102,000 S0 %102,000 $102,000
Young “Tribute” mural {Programming)
along the Metrorail
guldeway at NW 11th
Street ahd NW 3rd Avenue,
25 |Grant to the Clty of Mlaml | Quallty of Ufe | 13-0067 575,000 $0 475,000 §75,000
to underwrlte costs {Programming}
assoclated with the
installation and operation
of the ShotSpotter Flex
Gunflra Alert and Anaiysls
Service as a pllot program
throughout the
Redevelopment Area,




26 [2014 Grant to Human IobCreatlon/ | 14-0021 $220,000] 5215829 $4,171, $4,171
Resource Staffing of Mlaml, | ©  Economlc
{nc., to manage and Development
operate a Job {Programming)
creatlon/training program
that will provida
heautlficatlon and
landscape maintenance
services of varlous
|ocatlons throughout the
redevelopment area.
27 (2015 Grant to Human Joh Creatlon / 15-0007 $220,000 $74,018 $145,982 $145,982
Resource Stalfing of Miamil, Economic :
Inc., to manage and Devalopment
operate a lob {Programming}
creation/tralning program
that will provide
beautiication and
landscape malntenance
sarvices of varlous
jocations throughout the
redevelopment area, )
28 {2016 Grant to Human Job Creatlon / NR $220,000 s0|  $220,000 $220,000
Resource.5tafitng of Miaml, Economie
lnc,, to manage and Development
operate 4 |ob {Programming)
creatlon/tralhing program
that will provide
beautification and
landscape malntenanca
services of varlous
locations throughout the
radevelopment area. . -
29 |Grant to Miaml Dade Job Creation/ | 13-D006 5300,000|  $281,492 $18,508 $18,508
College to underwrite costs Ecanomic
assoclated with the Developmais.
continued operation ofthe | (Programming)
Hospltallty Instltute Job
Tralning and Job Placement
Program,
30 |Grant to Mlami Dade loh Creation / 13-0084 $50,000 S0 $50,000 550,000
College to underwrite costs Economic
assoclated with the Development
continued operation of the [ {Programming)
Culinary Instltute Program,
34 {2015 Grant to Miaml Dade | Joh Creation/ 14-0071 $200,000 50 $200,000 $200,000
Coilege to underwrlte costs Economic
assoclated with the Development
continued operatlon ofthe | (Programming)
Culinary Institute Program
and Hospltallty Institute,
82 2044 Grant to New Job Creatlon/ | 14-0017 80,000 $77,949 $2,051 82,051
Washlngton Heights Economic

Community Development
Conference, [n¢ for the
monthly open-alr market
that showceases varlols
local vendors on the Sth
Street Pedestrlan Mall,

Development
{Programming)

" CQ‘;/




33 |2015 Grant to New Job Creatlon/ | 14-0072 $110,000 569,479 $40,521 540,521
Washington Helghis " Ecohomic
Community Development Development
Conference, Inc for the (Programming)
monthly open-alr market
that showcases varlous
local vendors on the Bth
Street Pedeskrlan Mall, .
34 | 2046 Grant ko New Job Creatien / NR $110,000 50 $110,000 $110,000
Washington Helghts Economle
Community Development Development
Conference, ine for the (Programming)
monthly cpen-alr market
that showcases varlous
local vendors on the Sth
Street Pedestrian Mall,
35 |Grant to Sulted for Success, |  Jok Creation/ | 15-0003 £50,000 $15,407 534,553 434,593
Inc. for Tralnlng and Economle
Professlanal Attlre to Job Development
Seakers. (Programming)
36 [Grant for 2015 Summer Job Creatlon / 15-0015 $226,000 588,087 $137,813 §137,918
Youth Tralning Institute Economlc
Development
(Programming)
87 |Grant for 2016 Summer Job Creatlon / NR $250,000 50| 5280,000 $250,000
Youth Tralning Institute Economi
Development
(Prograraming}
38 ;FY 2013 Rhythm & Arts Job Creatlon / 13-0024 567,560 447,560 320,000 $20,000
Fastlval June 2012 - $20K's Econemis
relmbursement from the Development
Miaml Dade Counly was {Programming)
added to this encumbrance
(350K Resolution + $20K
Relmbursement = $70K],
a0 (Grant to Nelghbars and Job Creatlon/ | 14-0087 4150,000 $129,063 $20,937 520,937
Nelghbars Assoclation, Inc. Economic
to underwrite costs Development
assoclated with the {Programming)
continued operation of tha
Business Incubator and
Development Program and .
the operation of the
Communhlty Workforce
Tralning Program.
(Additlonal Funding)
40 |Grant to Nelghbors and Job Creatlon/ | 15-001% $150,000 S0 $150,000 $150,000
Nelghbors Assoclation, Inc, Econom|c
to underwrite costs Development
assoclated with the (Programming)
continued operation of the
Buslness Incubator and
Development Program and
the operatlon of the
Communlty Workforca
Tralnlng Program.
(Addltlonal Funding)




Infrastructure

$150,000 50

41 |Grant to Villas of 5t, Agnaes 14-0019 3150,000)  3150,000
Condominlum Assoclation, | (Capltal Projects)
Inc. to underwrlie costs
assoclated with the
Instaltation of perimeter
fencing surrounding tha St.
Agnes development.
42 |Grant to the Black Archives | Arts and Culture | 14-0053 $50,000 $7,167 542,833 542,833
for the Ward Rooming (Programming)
House Gellery Cultural
Tourlst Center _
43 |Funds to be expended for Infrastrycture | 13-0049 $185,000 $27,035 $157,965 §157,965
Installation of the Lyrle {Capltal Projacts)
Plaza, Jocated at 831 and
841 NW 2nd Avenue,
Mtaml, Florlda,
44 |Grant to the Black Archives | Artsand Culture | 14-0003 $572,000 5564,771 $7,226 57,229
far Archlval Collectlon, {Programming)
Marketing and Cultural
Herltage Institute. .
45 |Grant to tha Black Archives | Arts and Culture | 15-0012 5783,000 5250,573 5482,427 $482,427
far Archival Collectlon, {Programming)
Marketing and Cultural
Herltage instltute for 2015
calendar year.
46 |Commerdial Lease Adminlstratlon / | 14-po02 5144,000 $18,000 $126,000]  $126,000
Agreement with the Black | Artsand Culture
Archlves for the lease of {Programming)
offlca space far the CRA's
administrative offices, {For
twao years)
47 {2015 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culturs | 15-0005 $120,000 $79,229 540,771 540,771
the Overtown Music {Programming)
Festlval,
48 12016 Funds to be used for | Arts and Culture NR $120,000 30 $120,000 $120,000
the Overtown Muslc {Programming)
Festival,
49 [Funds to rehab the hullding Affordable 14-0061 $450,000 $125,850 $320,150 $320,150
located at 240 NW 17th Workforce
Street, Miaml Florlda Houslng {Capltal
Projects)
50 [Secure a Cash- Affordable 15-0004 $B5,000 0] $85,000 585,000
Collaterailzed construction Workforee
loan/fline of eredit from Houslng {Capltal
Florida Community Bank- Projects)
Town Park Plaza North !
51 |Grant to Transltion, Inc, to Job Creatlon / 14-0073 450,000 541,667 $8,333 48,333
underwrite costs Economlc
assoclated with general Development
operations for supportive (Programming)
serviees toprovided to ex- -
offenders.
52 2014 Hollday Tree Lighting | Arts and Culture | 14-0074 $14,000 410,505 5495 4455
Event (Programming)
53 |Rehabliitation of "People's | JobCreatlon/ | 14-0075 | $1,000,000] $110,682) $889,318[  <$889,318
Bar b Que" Economic
Development
{Capital Project)

C Al




14 9,7

54 [Grant for construction of JobCreatlon/ | 140076 | 51,250,000 50| #1,250,000] $1,250,000

"Hariem Square” Economle
Development
(Capltal Projact)

55 |Grant to the Black Archives | Artsand Culture | 13-0052 466,000 465,857 $144 4144
for Installatlon of visual {(Programming)
equipment,

56 |Carver Apariments - Job Creatlon/ | 15-0016 $600,000 S0f  %600,000] 600,000
Renovatlons and Tenants Econamic -
improvements Development

{Capltal Praject)

57 |Professlanal Services lob Creation/ | 15-0024 $450,000 S0 450,000  5450,000
Agraement with Harold A, Economic
Johnson Coasulting - Mlaml|  Davelopment
WaorldCenter (Programming)

58 |Grant to Charles Lowel] Affordable 15-0020 $585,000 50 $585,000 5585,000
Realty Investment - 17567 Workforce
NW 3rd Avenue Housing {Capltal

Projects)

59 |Avaltable for Other Grants Job Creatlon / NR $708,706 $o 5709,706 $709,706
and Alds (Deobllgated Economic
Funds CRA-R-15-0017)- Development
$809,706 (Capltal Project)

60 {2015 Art Basel Aris and Culture NR $100,000 50 $100,000 $100,000

(Programming) ‘
el o T Subfotd|-oen T | o . - 2|887,774,235 | 870,943,395, | S37,500 G40 S26,829;,841 | - -5 700,000"
4§26, 599,840 .$700,000
Total Budget Amaunht Other Grants and Alds $27,529,840
NR - No CRA Resclution §709,706
R - CRA Resolution Passed $26,820,134
227 529,340



[Position | |

Executlve Director
Assistant Executive Director
Archltect

Financlal Officer

In House Legal Counsel
Marketing Coordinator
Grant Writer

Agenda Administrator/Asslstant to the Executive Director
Assistant Financial Officer
Business Coordinator
Community Lialson

Project Inspector
Administratlve Assistant
Office Assistant
Accumulated Annual Leave
Regular Salaries

Flea taxes

Health/Dental/Vision (nsurance
Executive Directot
FInancial Officer
Other CRA Staff
Employee's Contribution
Contingency
Life and Health Insurance

- Retirement Conitribution
{457 Deferred Compensation
and 401K)

Executlve Director {Estimated Pension Contribution)
Assistant Executive Director
FInancial Officer
Administrative Assistant
Agenda
Administrator/Assistant to
the Executive Director
Asslstant Financial Officer
Project inspector

Architect

15 CQK

$435,000
$110,000
598,000
497,000
$70,000
$61,800
$61,800
$48,449
' 546,654
$50,000
$41,200
$40,300
$36,117
$32,960
$46,383

$976,163

574,676

$14,850
$3,120
$144,000
-$4,956
6,177

$163,191

$40,000
$8,800
$12,610
$4,850
$3,500

$3,090
$3,090
$2,422



Marketlng Coordinator

Grant Writer/Part Timer

Office Assistant

Buslness Coordinator

Community Liaison

Contingency

Retirement Contribution
Car Allowance

Executlve Director

Assistant Executlve Director

Cell Phaone Allowance
Executive Director
Assistant Executive Director
Financial Officer
Administrative Asslstant
Agenda Administrator
Asslstant Financlal Officer
Project Inspector
Architect
Marketing Coordinator
Grant Writer
Business Coordinator
Professional Development Courses

Fringe Benefits

ADP - Payroll Processing Fee
{26 payroll perlods X $150)

Best Janitorlal Supply {12 months x 5365)
Circle Security System (4 quarters X $175)
ICMA Retirement - Annual Plan Fee
Crystal Water

Other Contractual Services - Contingency
Other Contractual Services

To Include cost for travel out
of the clty for conferences
and travel allowances.

Travel and Per Diem

42,333
$2,500
$2,060
42,500
$2,344
2,719

$6,000
$2,400

$2,400
$1,200
$900

$900

$900
$1,800
$900

$900
$20,000

$3,900

$4,380
$700
$250
$800
$80,000

$40,000

16 27‘



Bellsouth (CRA Office) (12 months X $458)
Communications

FPL - 250 NW 10th {Parking-4)

FPL - 247 NW 12th {Parking-2)

FPL-1000 NW 3rd Avenue (Parking-3)

FPL - Ward Rooming House {Account 27200-90022)

Miami Water and Sewer - 249 NW 9th Street (Ward Rooming
House){Account 4528988415}

Miami Water and Sewer - 300 NW 11th Fire [ine

Contingency

Lhility Service

Auto Insurance (One {1) New Vehicles)
Property

Insurance/General/Liability

Insurance

Workers Compensation {Estimate)
Insurance

To include the cost of food
associated to CRA Board
Meetings/Ribbon Cutting
Ceremonies.

To include the cost of fuel.
To include the cost of
miscellaneous supplies,

Other Current Charges

To include supplies necessary
for use in the operation of an
office, such as copy paper for
the agendas and other office
related supplies.

Supplies

$5,500

31,200
$1,440
$3,043
$1,758
$1,000

$600
5959

$4,500
$57,000

$3,000

$64,500

$20,000

$3,000
$3,000

$12,000



To Include ather supplies not
office related. Ex. Misc.
Project Constructlon and Site
Signage

Operating Supplles

To include the cost of books,

dues, memberships to
‘arganizatlons and Email

marketing, Mlcrosoft license,
Westlaw, Bar Dues,

Continuing Education and

Florlda Redevelopment

Association among others,
Subscription Membership/Training

To Include the cost of office furniture
Machinery and Equipment

To Include the expenses of
pracing advertisements in the
newspapers or other
publications. Ex, Board
meetings Advertisements,
RFPs and RFQs.

Advertising

Kenica Minoita Copier {Black
and White Copiles and Caolor
Copies){12 months x $125 +
$100 allowance)

Sharp Copier (Black and
White Coples){12 manths x
$323.04)

fRental and Leases

18 5/

$12,000

$15,000

$3,000

§3,000

$35,000

$3,000

$4,000

$7,000



To Include the cost of stamps
or other related Item.
Distribution of newsletter In
the CRA area, Ex. Mailing
services and FedEx.

Postage

To include the cost
assoclated to any
office/truck repalr,

Repair / Maintenance - Outside

To include transfer of funds
to the City of Mlaml Office of
the City Clerk for services to
be rendered as Clerk of the
Board,

*  Interfund Transfer

Total FY 2016 Amended Budget - Recurrent Expenditures

$2,000

$2,000

$2,000

52,000

530,000

$1,699,179




